As a result of subsidiaries whose functional currency is United States dollars, the Consolidated statement of
financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the exchange rates.

At balance date, the Consolidated Entity had the following exposure to Australian dollar and Great British
Pounds foreign currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges:

  31 December
2011

31 December
2010

  US$ US$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - AUD  179,949 1,001,611
Cash and cash equivalents - GBP  155,735 515,325

Annual Report 31 December 2011 International Petroleum Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

68

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at reporting date:

At balance date, had the United States dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

  Post tax profit Other comprehensive
income

  higher / (lower) higher / (lower)
  31 December

2011
31 December

2010
31 December

2011
31 December

2010
  US$ US$ US$ US$
US dollar to AUD + 10%   17,995 91,056 - -
US dollar to AUD - 10%   (17,995) (91,056) - -
US dollar to GBP + 10%   15,574 51,533 - -
US dollar to GBP - 10%   (15,574) (51,533) - -

(c) Commodity price risk

The Company is still in the exploration and evaluation phase. Consequently its financial assets and liabilities are
subject to minimal commodity price risk.

(d)  Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Consolidated Entity, which comprise cash and cash
equivalents, trade and other receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. The Consolidated Entity’s
exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the
carrying amount of the financial assets (as outlined in each applicable note).